d_\:ﬁ‘

‘55.‘ - 2444 S 885, ¢ o~ 2 “? /&f— ’
s (e pSSA gl sy T8 bl i G )
/? 4 W ,

o Sbay 2aaly

LW o 8%

" s 7wz %0 - .82 ‘:’i// ., %4
| 1gaily sling s Y, lgas cuy Lag)

/ 2 e .54
OHslia sdll

ofo~r

{ G asie G
444 e.da.a.“ 4\ du.ga 666

(1) a8, ¥ —sluwill 5, g



Dedication

This thesis is dedicated to my wonderful parents, who have raised me
to be the person I am today. They have been with me every step of the
way, through good times and bad. They have been a source of
encouragement and inspiration to me throughout my life, a very special
thank you for providing a ‘writing space’ and for nurturing me through
the months of writing. And also for the myriad of ways in which,
throughout my life, they have actively supported me in my
determination to find and realize my potential, and to make this
contribution to our world. To my family(My wife and my kids AL,
OMER & EMI) who represented to me ‘living proof’ of one’s ability
to redefine and recreate his life despite, and maybe even because of, the
tremendously constraining, oppressive and repressive situations in

which we often exist.

II



Acknowledgement

It would not have been possible to write this doctoral thesis without the
help and support of the kind people around me, to only some of whom
it is possible to give particular mention here. My family has given me
their unequivocal support throughout, as always, for which my mere
expression of thanks likewise does not suffice. This thesis would not
have been possible without the help, support and patience of my
supervisor,. Dr. Hussein Ahmed Hassan, not to mention his advice
and unsurpassed knowledge of comparative Celtic linguistics. The good
advice, support and friendship of my Friends and Colleagues for their
support and encouragement throughout, some of whom have already
been named. For any errors or inadequacies that may remain in this

work, of course, the responsibility is entirely my own.

III



ABSTRACT

HRCT and CXR are the important radiographic procedures during the
management of lungs disorders. This study aimed to evaluate diagnostic
accuracy of HRCT and chest radiography in diagnosis of lungs disease .A
total of 50 patients were examined in Sudan University of Science and
Technology (SUST)-College of Medical Radiologic Sciences (CMRS) and
Khartoum Modern Diagnostic Center. In the period (October 2010-june
2011). the majority of samples were males (60%) and females (40%). In this
study peak incidence was among the age between (41-60 years) of age
presenting (34%). The cough is the most clinical indication with (100%)
incidence. Chest X-ray examination showed normal appearance in (18%).
The most common finding in HRCT is Bronchiectasis (40%). Some of
normal CXR appears abnormal in HRCT. normal chest patients showed in
HRCT (sensitivity 67%, Specificity 93%, Accuracy 88%). chest x-ray alone
especially in first stage diseases is mostly unsuitable in order to differentiate
between normal and early pathological development . HRCT is superior

investigation tool in detecting lung abnormalities.

IV



ol

aal dgalall jaiall dadify Jladl HLeld¥) el daalodl) da ¥ pias
B (B el dlyal Eils gadll

@Iy doaadall) dad O dcann dil) A8l an il dul jull oda Cdua
B ol el panail & juall dadily Jlad) Lglay!

dosalag donlall da i) agle dalS o JS (3 4dnye 50 wae yand ai
G0 SR (S gkaiil) g liill agha AN S pag Lan gl gustill g aglall Gl guull
. 82011 guigs - 2010 L gisi

(%040) sleaall Lasss (%60 ) Jlayl ¢ sluisll o AST Jlall sue (LS
. daasdl e

- (B34 ) Eaws (60 = 41) oy yasdl 858 3 Lpadl ol 87 SisT lsg
da il dawas cials (%100) da e pudl (31 e ¥ AST 8 dasll cils Laig
OF ol Hlelayt el daaladl) dade¥) AL & glaT .(%18) Laapalall juiall
(%40 ) Lo guis AsT Ll gl canid) Gslgiill

@13 dpalodl) da Yl o8 @ ygld dalall juiall da i j5e pday
¢ (%93) Lo guadl ¢ (%67 ) dpsluwall cilsy dynsals S Al HLglay!
(%88) 434l

5 Logan Lauagl juall & i) 3500 oF il jall o2a o gl
Ol dmaadall dald ¥ O G S5l dusalie p8 S Hall dalg VI ol Ll

s A LYAl <l



“" ". See |N ‘9 ‘ - ~i- aw‘ Jl !.;y| Qla . A | u|| . -~ Ky‘

Contents

w¥

Dedication

Acknowledgment

Abstract (English Language)

Abstract (Arabic Language)

List of Contents

List of tables

List of Figures

Chapter One: Introduction
1.1.Inroduction

1.2 problem of study

1.30bjectives

1.3.1 general objectives

1.3.2 specific objectives

1.4. thesis outlines

Chapter Two: theoretical background
2.1lungs anatomy

2.1.1 surface anatomy of lugs

2.2.1.1 surfaces

2.1.1.2 borders

2.1.1.3 fissures and lobes of the lung s
2.1.1.4 The Root of the Lung (radix pulmonis)
2.1.1.5 division of the bronchi

2.1.1.6 structure of lungs

2.1.1.7 vessels and nerves

2.1.1.7.1 vessels

2.1.1.7.2 nerves

2.2 physiology of the lungs

VI

A B el e Adsl

II
III

N O A~

oo

11
13
14
15
19
19
21
22



2.2.1. functions of respiratory system

2.2.2 respiration

2.2.2.1 pulmonary ventilation

2.2.2.1.1 mechanism of respiration

2.2.2.1.2 mechanism of expiration

2.2.2.2external respiration

2.2.2.3 internal respiration

2.3. lungs pathology

2.3.1 pediatrics lungs diseases

2.3.1.1 Hyaline membrane disease (HMD) or respiratory distress
syndrome (RDS)

2.3.1.2 Bronchopulmonary dysplasia (BPD)
2.3.1.3Pulmonary hypoplasia

2.3.2. Adult Respiratory Distress Syndrome (Diffuse Alveolar Damage
2.3.3chronic interstitial lungs diseses

2.3.3.1.1diopathic pulmonary fibrosis (IPF) or usual interstitial
pneumonitis (UIP)

2.3.3.2 hamman-rich syndrome

2.3.3.3 end stage or honeycomb lung

2.3.3.4 desquamative interstitial pneumonitis (DIP)

2.3.3.5 2.3.3.5.Lymphocytic interstitial pneumonitis (LIP)
2.3.3.6.Bronchiolitis obliterans organizing pneumonia (BOOP)
2.3.3.7.Eosinophilic pneumonia

2.3.3.8 Sarcoidosis

2.3.3.9.Allergic alveolitis/hypersensitivity pneumonitis
2.3.3.10.Pulmonary alveolar proteinosis
2.3.3.11.Lymphangioleiomyomatosis (LAM)
2.3.3.12.Amyloidosis

2.3.3.13.Goodpasture's syndrome

2.3.3.14Wegener's granulomatosis

2.3.3.15.Silicosis

2.3.3.16.Asbestosis

2.3.4.0bstructive Lung disease

2.3.4.1.Asthma

2.3.4.2. Emphysema:

2.3.4.3. Chronic bronchitis

2.3.4.4.Bronchiectasis

VII

22
22
22
22
23
23
23
24
24

24
25
25
25
26

26
27
27
27
28
28
29
29
30
30
30
31
31
31
32
33
34
34
34
35
36



2.3.4.5. Bronchiolitis obliterans
2.3.5.Infections

2.3.5.1.Acute bacterial pneumonia
2.3.5.2.Atypical pneumonia
2.3.5.3.Actinomycosis and nocardiosis
2.3.5.4.Tuberculosis

2.3.5.5.Fungal infections
2.3.5.6.Pneumocystis pneumonia
CT scanning Chest protocol

Types of chest CT scans

2.5.1. High-resolution chest CT scan
2.5.2. Spiral chest CT scan

2.6 HRCT Technique

2.7 Clinical indications for HRCT
2.8 Previous Studies

Chapter material and methods

3.1. Materials .

3.1.1. Computed Tomography (CT) Machines
3.1.2. Instrumentation

3.1.3. Study Budget

3.1.4. Area of Study

3.1.5. Study Design

3.1.6. Population of Study

3.1.8. Method of Data Collection

3.1.9. Data Analysis Duration of Study

3.1.7. Method

3.1.10. Data Storage Method

3.1.11. Ethical Issue

Chapter Four: Results

Chapter Five: Discussion, Conclusion and Recommendations

5.1 discussion

5.2 conclusion

5.3 recommendations
References
Appendices

VIII

36
37
37
38
38
39
39
40
40
42
43
43
43
45
46

54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
55
55
56
62

62
64
65
66



List of tables:

No. Item Page
No.
Table( 4.1) 56
Shows gender distribution among the sample
Table(4.2): Shows age distribution among the sample 57
Table(4.3): Shows the indications of chest 58
Table(4.4): 59
Shows chest x-ray findings
Table(4.5): HRCT findings 60

Table(4.6): Shows Specifity, Sensitivity, Prevalence and Accuracy

of CXR and HRCT 61

IX



List of figures:

No.

Figure(2.1)
Figure(2.2)
Figure(2.3)
Figure(2.4)
Figure(2.5)
Figure(2.6)

Figure (2.7)
Figure(4.1)
Figure(4.2)
Figure(4.3)
Figure(4.4)
Figure(4.5)

[tem

Front view of heart and lungs

Pulmonary vessels

Mediastinal surface of right lung

Mediastinal surface of left lung

Part of secondary lobe of human lung

Schematic longitudinal section of a primary lobule of

the lung

Section of lung of pig embryo

Shows gender distribution among the sample
Shows age distribution among the sample
Shows the indications of chest

Shows chest x-ray findings

HRCT findings

Page
No.

11
17
18

19
56
57
58
59
60



