الآية بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

{ يَا أَيُّهَا النَّاسُ اتَّقُواْ رَبَّكُمُ الَّذِي خَلَقَكُم مِّن نَّفْسٍ وَاحِدَةٍ وَخَلَقَ مِنْهَا وَاحَدَةٍ وَخَلَقَ مِنْهَا زُوْجَهَا وَبَثَّ مِنْهُمَا رِجَالاً كَثِيرًا وَنِسَاء وَاتَّقُواْ اللّهَ اللّهَ اللّهَ اللّهَ اللّهَ اللّهَ اللّهَ عَلَيْكُمْ رَقِيبًا } بِهِ وَالأَرْحَامَ إِنَّ اللّهَ كَانَ عَلَيْكُمْ رَقِيبًا }

،،، صدق الله العظيم ،،،

سورة النساء – الآية رقم (1)

Dedication

This thesis is dedicated to my wonderful parents, who have raised me to be the person I am today. They have been with me every step of the way, through good times and bad. They have been a source of encouragement and inspiration to me throughout my life, a very special thank you for providing a 'writing space' and for nurturing me through the months of writing. And also for the myriad of ways in which, throughout my life, they have actively supported me in my determination to find and realize my potential, and to make this contribution to our world. To my **family(My wife and** my kids **ALI, OMER & EMI)** who represented to me 'living proof' of one's ability to redefine and recreate his life despite, and maybe even because of, the tremendously constraining, oppressive and repressive situations in which we often exist.

Acknowledgement

It would not have been possible to write this doctoral thesis without the help and support of the kind people around me, to only some of whom it is possible to give particular mention here. My family has given me their unequivocal support throughout, as always, for which my mere expression of thanks likewise does not suffice. This thesis would not have been possible without the help, support and patience of my supervisor,. **Dr. Hussein Ahmed Hassan,** not to mention his advice and unsurpassed knowledge of comparative Celtic linguistics. The good advice, support and friendship of my Friends and Colleagues for their support and encouragement throughout, some of whom have already been named. For any errors or inadequacies that may remain in this work, of course, the responsibility is entirely my own.

ABSTRACT

HRCT and CXR are the important radiographic procedures during the management of lungs disorders. This study aimed to evaluate diagnostic accuracy of HRCT and chest radiography in diagnosis of lungs disease .A total of 50 patients were examined in Sudan University of Science and Technology (SUST)-College of Medical Radiologic Sciences (CMRS) and Khartoum Modern Diagnostic Center. In the period (October 2010-june 2011). the majority of samples were males (60%) and females (40%). In this study peak incidence was among the age between (41-60 years) of age presenting (34%). The cough is the most clinical indication with (100%) incidence. Chest X-ray examination showed normal appearance in (18%). The most common finding in HRCT is Bronchiectasis (40%). Some of normal CXR appears abnormal in HRCT. normal chest patients showed in HRCT (sensitivity 67%, Specificity 93%, Accuracy 88%). chest x-ray alone especially in first stage diseases is mostly unsuitable in order to differentiate between normal and early pathological development. HRCT is superior investigation tool in detecting lung abnormalities.

الملخص

تعتبر الأِشعة المقطعية ذات الإِظهار العالي وأشعة الصدر العادية أهم الفحوصات لدراسة أمراض الرئة .

هدفت هذه الدراسة لتقييم الدقة التشخيصية للأشعة المقطعية ذات الإظهار العالى وأشعة الصدر في تشخيص أمراض الرئة.

تم فحص عدد 50 مريض في كل من كلية علوم الأشِعة الطبية بجامعة السودان للعلوم والتكنولوجيا ومركز الخرطوم التشخيصي المتطور في الفترة من أكتوبر 2010 - يونيو 2011م.

كان عدد الرجال أكثر من النساء ، الرجال (60%) بينما النساء (40%) من العينة .

وكان أكثر أفراد العينة في الفئة العمرية (41 - 60) سنة (34%). بينما كانت الكحة هي أكثر الأعراض السريرية (100%) كانت نسبة أشعة الصدر الطبيعية (18%). أظهرت نتائج الأشعة المقطعية ذات الإظهار العالي أن التهاب الشعب الهوائية أكثر شيوعاً (40%).

بعض صور أشعة الصدر العادية ظهرت في الأِشعة المقطعية ذات الإظهار العالي غير طبيعية وكانت الحساسية (67%)، الخصوصية (93%). الدقة (88%).

أظهرت هذه الدراسة أن صورة الأشعة للصدر لوحدها خصوصاً في المراحل الأولية للمرض غير- مناسبة للتفريق بين- الأنسجة الطبيعية والتكون المبكر للخلايا المرضية .

الأشعة المقطعية ذات الإظهار العالي هي أفضل وسيلة تشخيصية للكشف عن أمراض الرئة .

Contents

الأيه	I
Dedication	II
Acknowledgment	III
Abstract (English Language)	IV
Abstract (Arabic Language)	V
List of Contents	VI
List of tables	IX
List of Figures	X
Chapter One: Introduction	1
1.1.Inroduction	2
1.2 problem of study	2
1.3objectives	3
1.3.1 general objectives	3
1.3.2 specific objectives	
1.4. thesis outlines	4
Chapter Two: theoretical background	6
2.1lungs anatomy	7
2.1.1 surface anatomy of lugs	8
2.2.1.1 surfaces	10
2.1.1.2 borders	11
2.1.1.3 fissures and lobes of the lung s	13
2.1.1.4 The Root of the Lung (radix pulmonis)	14
2.1.1.5 division of the bronchi	15
2.1.1.6 structure of lungs	19
2.1.1.7 vessels and nerves	19
2.1.1.7.1 vessels	21
2.1.1.7.2 nerves	22
2.2 physiology of the lungs	

2.2.1. functions of respiratory system	22
2.2.2 respiration	22
2.2.2.1 pulmonary ventilation	22
2.2.2.1.1 mechanism of respiration	22
2.2.2.1.2 mechanism of expiration	23
2.2.2.2external respiration	23
2.2.2.3 internal respiration	23
2.3. lungs pathology	24
2.3.1 pediatrics lungs diseases	24
2.3.1.1 Hyaline membrane disease (HMD) or respiratory distress	
syndrome (RDS)	24
2.3.1.2 Bronchopulmonary dysplasia (BPD)	25
2.3.1.3Pulmonary hypoplasia	25
2.3.2. Adult Respiratory Distress Syndrome (Diffuse Alveolar Damage	25
2.3.3chronic interstitial lungs diseses	26
2.3.3.1.Idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis (IPF) or usual interstitial	
pneumonitis (UIP)	26
2.3.3.2 hamman-rich syndrome	27
2.3.3.3 end stage or honeycomb lung	27
2.3.3.4 desquamative interstitial pneumonitis (DIP)	27
2.3.3.5 2.3.3.5.Lymphocytic interstitial pneumonitis (LIP)	28
2.3.3.6.Bronchiolitis obliterans organizing pneumonia (BOOP)	28
2.3.3.7.Eosinophilic pneumonia	29
2.3.3.8 Sarcoidosis	29
2.3.3.9.Allergic alveolitis/hypersensitivity pneumonitis	30
2.3.3.10.Pulmonary alveolar proteinosis	30
2.3.3.11.Lymphangioleiomyomatosis (LAM)	30
2.3.3.12.Amyloidosis	31
2.3.3.13.Goodpasture's syndrome	31
2.3.3.14Wegener's granulomatosis	31
2.3.3.15.Silicosis	32
2.3.3.16.Asbestosis	33
2.3.4.Obstructive Lung disease	34
2.3.4.1.Asthma	34
2.3.4.2. Emphysema:	34
2.3.4.3. Chronic bronchitis	35
2.3.4.4.Bronchiectasis	36

2.3.4.5. Bronchiolitis obliterans	36
2.3.5.Infections	37
2.3.5.1.Acute bacterial pneumonia	37
2.3.5.2.Atypical pneumonia	38
2.3.5.3.Actinomycosis and nocardiosis	38
2.3.5.4.Tuberculosis	39
2.3.5.5.Fungal infections	39
2.3.5.6.Pneumocystis pneumonia	40
CT scanning Chest protocol	40
Types of chest CT scans	42
2.5.1. High-resolution chest CT scan	43
2.5.2. Spiral chest CT scan	43
2.6 HRCT Technique	43
2.7 Clinical indications for HRCT	45
2.8 Previous Studies	46
Chapter material and methods	
3.1. Materials .	
3.1.1. Computed Tomography (CT) Machines	54
3.1.2. Instrumentation	54
3.1.3. Study Budget	54
3.1.4. Area of Study	54
3.1.5. Study Design	54
3.1.6. Population of Study	54
3.1.8. Method of Data Collection	54
3.1.9. Data Analysis Duration of Study	54
3.1.7. Method	54
3.1.10. Data Storage Method	54
3.1.11. Ethical Issue	55
Chapter Four: Results	55
Chapter Five: Discussion, Conclusion and Recommendations	56
5.1 discussion	62
5.2 conclusion	CO
5.3 recommendations	62
References	64 65
Appendices	65 66
p p	(1()

List of tables:

No.	Item	Page
		No.
Table(4.1)		56
` ,	Shows gender distribution among the sample	
Table(4.2):	Shows age distribution among the sample	57
Table(4.3):	Shows the indications of chest	58
Table(4.4):		59
, ,	Shows chest x-ray findings	
Table(4.5):	HRCT findings	60
Table(4.6):	Shows Specifity, Sensitivity, Prevalence and Accuracy	
	of CXR and HRCT	61

List of figures:

No.	Item	Page No.
Figure(2.1)	Front view of heart and lungs	4
Figure(2.2)	Pulmonary vessels	7
Figure(2.3)	Mediastinal surface of right lung	9
Figure(2.4)	Mediastinal surface of left lung	11
Figure(2.5)	Part of secondary lobe of human lung	17
Figure(2.6)	Schematic longitudinal section of a primary lobule of	18
	the lung	
Figure (2.7)	Section of lung of pig embryo	19
Figure(4.1)	Shows gender distribution among the sample	56
Figure(4.2)	Shows age distribution among the sample	57
Figure (4.3)	Shows the indications of chest	58
Figure(4.4)	Shows chest x-ray findings	59
Figure(4.5)	HRCT findings	60